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Please note: This document contains e-mail contact information, by town, for each of the statutory parties. The Natural Resources Board 
provides this statutory parties document as a resource for applicants and updates it on a rolling basis. However, it remains the applicant’s 
statutory responsibility to make sure all materials are sent to the appropriate persons. Consequently, applicants are advised to contact each 
statutory party to make sure they have the proper contact information as of the date they file their application. 
 

DISTRICT 3 STATUTORY PARTY EMAIL LIST 
 

Schedule G must be sent to all Statutory Parties, which are:  

• Municipality (Selectboard) 
• Municipal Planning Commission 
• Regional Planning Commission (all email addresses are below by Town) 
• Agency of Natural Resources Office of Planning & Policy: 

o ANR.Act250@vermont.gov 
• Any adjoining Municipalities, Municipal Planning Commissions, and Regional 

Planning Commissions if the property is located on a Town line. 

 

BARNARD 
 
Barnard Selectboard 
Rock Webster, Chair 
selectboard@barnardvt.us 
 
Barnard Town Planning  
Steven Cota, Chair 
cotaLymepond@aol.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Barnard Town Clerk 
Diane L. Rainey 
barnardto@gmail.com  

BETHEL 
 
Bethel Selectboard 
Chris Jarvis, Chair 
cjarvis@pikeindustries.com 

Bethel Town Planning 
Andrew Delaney, Chair 
Adelaney79@gmail.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 

lkay@trorc.org 
Bethel Town Clerk 
Pamela Brown 
betheltownclerk@comcast.net 

BRADFORD 
 
Bradford Selectboard  
Ted Unkles, Chair 
Ted.Unkles@vermont.gov 
 
Bradford Town Planning  
Marcey Carver, Chair 
mgc0526@gmail.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
 Regional Commission  
 lkay@trorc.org 
 
Bradford Town Clerk   
Sonya McLam 
clerk@bradford-vt.us  

BRAINTREE 
 
Braintree Selectboard  
Megan O’Toole, Chair 
braintreesb.motoole@gmail.com  
 
Braintree Town Planning 
Joan Richmond-Hall, Chair 
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jrichmondhall@gmail.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Braintree Town Clerk 
Jessica M. Brassard 
braintreetownclerk@gmail.com 

BRIDGEWATER 
 
Bridgewater Selectboard  
Norman Martin, II, Chair 
plowing2@yahoo.com 
 
Bridgewater Town Planning  
Roy Wardwell, Chair 
twnbridg@comcast.net 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Bridgewater Town Clerk 
Nancy Robinson 
twnbridg@comcast.net  

BROOKFIELD 
 
Brookfield Selectboard 
John Benson, Chair 
admin@brookfieldvt.org 
 
Brookfield Town Planning 
Mardee Sanchez, Chair 
planning@brookfieldvt.org 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
 Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Brookfield Town Clerk 
Teresa Godfrey  
townclerk@brookfieldvt.org  

 

CHELSEA 
 
Chelsea Selectboard 
Mike Kuban, Chair 
Susan Elder, Vice Chair 
mkrescue1@gmail.com 
susantownbus15@gmail.com 
 
Chelsea Town Planning 
Dickson Corbett, Chair 
P. O. Box 266 
Chelsea, VT  05038 
dicksoncorbett@gmail.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Chelsea Town Clerk 
Karen Lathrop 
town.clerk@chelseavt.us  

CORINTH 
 
Corinth Selectboard 
Chris Groschner, Chair 
Corinth.chris@gmail.com 
 
Corinth Town Planning 
Dick Kelly, Chair 
corinthpc@gmail.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Corinth Town Clerk 
Nancy Ertle 
corino@tops-tele.com 

FAIRLEE 
 
Fairlee Selectboard 
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Frank J. Barrett, Jr., Chair 
selectboardchair@fairleevt.org 
 
 
Fairlee Town Planning  
Miranda Clemson, Chair 
PC-Chair@fairleevt.org  
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Fairlee Town Clerk 
Georgette Wolf-Ludwig 
townclerk@fairleevt.org  

GRANVILLE 
 
Granville Selectboard 
Bruce Hyde, Chair 
brucehyde591@gmail.com 
 
Granville Town Planning  
Rachel Grigorian, Chair 
rlgrigorian@gmail.com 
      
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Granville Town Clerk 
Kathy Werner 
granvilletown@gmavt.net 

HANCOCK 
 
Hancock Selectboard 
Monica Collins, Chair 
Collins.monica@gmail.com 
 
Hancock Town Planning 
Monica Collins, Forrest Patterson, Ken 
Troumbley 
Collins.monica@gmail.com 
 

Two Rivers Ottauquechee  
 Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
 
 
Hancock Town Clerk  
Janet Jesso 
townclerk@hancockvt.org  

HARTFORD 
 
Hartford Selectboard 
Dan Fraser, Chair 
dfraser@hartford-vt.org 
 
Hartford Town Planning 
Bruce Riddle, Chiar 
Bruceriddle50@gmail.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Hartford Town Clerk 
Lisa M. O’Neil 
loneil@hartford-vt.org 

HARTLAND 
 
Hartland Selectboard 
Gordon Richardson, Chair 
hartlandvttm@vermontel.net 
dormiston@hartlandvt.org 
 
Hartland Town Planning 
Roger Shepard, Chair 
planningcommission@hartlandvt.org 
roger@shepardvt.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Hartland Town Clerk 
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Clyde A. Jenne 
hartlandvtclerk@vermontel.net 
cjenne@hartlandvt.org  

 

NEWBURY 
 
Newbury Selectboard  
Alma Roystan, Chair 
alma.roystan@gmail.com 
selectboard@newburyvt.org 
 
Newbury Town Planning 
Larry Scott, Chair 
riverside_emus@hotmail.com 
zoning@newburyvt.org  
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee Regional 
Commission 
lkay@trorc.org  
 
Newbury Town Clerk 
Nikki Tomlinson 
clerk@newburyvt.org 
 
Village of Newbury 
c/o Board of Trustees 
PO Box 6 
Newbury, VT 05051 
 
Village of Wells River 
c/o Village Clerk Jodi Engel 
PO Box 737 
Wells River, VT 05081 
 
NORWICH 
 
Norwich Selectboard 
John Pepper, Chair 
selectboard@norwich.vt.us 
 
Norwich Town Planning 
Jeff Goodrich, Chair 
jeff.goodrich@pathwaysconsult.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  

 Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Norwich Town Clerk 
Bonnie J. Munday 
clerk@norwich.vt.us 

PITTSFIELD 
 
Pittsfield Selectboard 
Charles Piso, Chair 
charlespiso@live.com 
 
Pittsfield Town Planning  
Suana Rubin, Chair 
suanadee@gmail.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
 Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Pittsfield Town Clerk  
Patricia S. Haskins 
Townofpittsfield@myfairpoint.net 

PLYMOUTH 
 
Plymouth Selectboard 
Ralph Michael, Chair 
ralph@michael-engineering.com 
 
Plymouth Town Planning 
Michael Coleman, Chair 
jjcolemanco@hotmail.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Plymouth Town Clerk 
Sandie Small 
clerk@plymouthvt.org 
asstclerk@plymouthvt.org  

POMFRET 
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Pomfret Selectboard 
Emily Grube, Chair 
John Peters Jr., Vice-Chair 
emily.grube@promfretvt.us 
john.peters@pomfretvt.us 
 
 
Pomfret Town Planning 
William B. Emmons, III, Chair 
vtangus@sover.net  
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee Regional 
Commission 
lkay@trorc.org  
 
Pomfret Town Clerk 
Rebecca Fielder 
clerk@pomfretvt.us 

RANDOLPH 
 
Randolph Selectboard  
Trini Brassard, Chair 
Selectboard@randolphvt.org 
Manager@randolphvt.org  
 
Randolph Town Planning 
Camden Walters, Chair 
zoning@randolphvt.org 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
 Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Randolph Town Clerk 
Emery Mattheis 
emery@randolphvt.org  

ROCHESTER 
 
Rochester Selectboard 
Doon Hinderyckx, Chair 
Joan Allen, Selectboard Assistant 
rochestertown@comcast.net 
rochesterassistant@comcast.net 

 
Rochester Town Planning 
Dan McKinley, Chair 
mckin4@comcast.net 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Rochester Town Clerk 
Joanne McDonnell 
rochestertown@comcast.net 
rochesterassistant@comcast.net  

ROYALTON 
 
Royalton Selectboard 
Larry Trottier, Chair 
Sandy Conrad, Vice Chair 
townadmin@roylatonvt.com 
trottier474@myfairpoint.net 
sandy.royalselex@gmail.com 
 
Royalton Town Planning 
Stuart Levasseur, Chair  
Stuart.Levasseur@vermont.gov 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Royalton Town Clerk 
Karmen M. Bascom 
townclerk@royaltonvt.com 

SHARON 
 
Sharon Selectboard 
Kevin Gish, Chair 
selectboard@sharonvt.net 
 
Sharon Town Planning 
Peter Anderson, Co-Chair 
Paul Kristensen, Co-Chair 
paullkristensen@gmail.com 
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Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
 
Sharon Town Clerk  
Debra St. Peter 
clerk@sharonvt.net 
 

STOCKBRIDGE 
 
Stockbridge Selectboard 
Mark Pelletier, Chair 
townofstockbridge@myfairpoint.net 
 
Stockbridge Town Planning 
Bill Edgerton, Chair 
edgeeastvt@gmail.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Stockbridge Town Clerk 
Catherine Brown 
townofstockbridge@myfairpoint.net  

STRAFFORD 
 
Strafford Selectboard 
Toni Pippy, Chair 
tpippy@straffordvt.org 
selectboard@straffordvt.org 
 
Strafford Town Planning 
Steven Campbell, Chair 
sfc86fa@hotmail.com 
planning@straffordvt.org 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Strafford Town Clerk 
Lisa Bragg 

townclerk@straffordvt.org 

THETFORD 
 
Thetford Selectboard 
Stuart Rogers, Chair 
Selectboard@thetfordvermont.us 
Selectboardassistant@thetfordvermont.us 
 
Thetford Town Planning  
Jason Crance, Chair 
Dean Whitlock, Commission Clerk 
jason@crancelaw.com 
boatman@deanwhitlock.com  
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee Regional 
Commission 
lkay@trorc.org  
 
Thetford Town Clerk 
Tracy Borst 
townclerk@thetfordvermont.us  

TOPSHAM 
 
Topsham Selectboard 
James Bulger, Chair 
jbulger@tops-tele.com 
 
Topsham Town Planning 
Stephen Otterman, Chair 
topsham@tops-tele.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Topsham Town Clerk 
Cynthia Flannigan 
topsham@tops-tele.com  

TUNBRIDGE 
 
Tunbridge Selectboard 
Gary Mullen, Chair 
Mike McPhetres, Vice Chair 
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theflyingfarmer29@gmail.com 
farmallfix@yahoo.com 
 
Tunbridge Town Planning 
Ingrid Van Steamburg, Chair 
Ingrid.vansteamburg@gmail.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Tunbridge Town Clerk 
Elizabeth (Betsy) Sponable 
tctunbridge@live.com 

VERSHIRE 
 
Vershire Selectboard 
Vernal Stone, Chair 
messymarvin899@gmail.com 
 
Vershire Town Planning 
Bill Bayliss, Chair 
baybury@tops-tele.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Vershire Town Clerk 
Gene Craft 
clerk-treasurer@vershirevt.org  

WEST FAIRLEE 
 
West Fairlee Selectboard 
Delsie Hoyt, Chair 
westfairleesb@hotmail.com 

delsie@kingdommoonrugs.com  
 
West Fairlee Town Planning 
Al Pfeiffer, Vice Chair 
huntingtownmd@hotmail.com  
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
West Fairlee Town Clerk 
Staci R. Sargent 
westfairleetc@hotmail.com 

WOODSTOCK 
 
Woodstock Selectboard 
L.D. Sutherland, Chair 
Jill Davies, Vice Chair 
ldsutherland@townofwoodstock.org 
jdavies@townofwoodstock.org 
 
Woodstock Village Trustees 
Jeffrey Kahn, Chair 
unicornvt@gmail.com 
 
Woodstock Town Planning  
Sally Miller, Chair 
spmiller22@gmail.com 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee 
Regional Commission 
lkay@trorc.org 
 
Woodstock Town Clerk 
F. Charles Degener, III 
clerk@townofwoodstock.org 
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